

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 8575 of 2022****With****CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR FIXING DATE OF HEARING) NO. 2 of 2025****In R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 8575 of 2022****With****CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR JOINING PARTY) NO. 3 of 2025****In R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 8575 of 2022**=====
VENA ENERGY CLEAN POWER PVT. LTD.**Versus****SUB-DISTRICT MAGISTRATE AND ASSISTANT COLLECTOR, PATAN &
ORS.**=====
Appearance:**MR R. S. SANJANWALA, LD. SR. COUNSEL with ADITYA A GUPTA(7875)
for the Petitioner(s) No. 1****DECEASED LITIGANT for the Respondent(s) No. 3,3.4,4,5,5.5,7****DELETED for the Respondent(s) No. 8,9****DS AFF.NOT FILED (N) for the Respondent(s) No.****3.1,3.2,3.3,3.4.1,3.4.2,3.4.3,3.4.4,3.4.5,4.1,4.2,4.3,4.4,5.1,5.2,5.3,5.4,5.5.1,5.****5.2,5.5.3,5.5.4,5.5.5,6,7.1.1,7.1.2,7.1.3,7.1.4,7.1.5,7.3****MR JAYNEEL PARIKH AGP for the Respondent(s) No. 1,10,2****MR P S DATTA(11324) for the Respondent(s) No. 7.2,7.4,7.5,7.6,7.7****MR SP MAJMUDAR(3456) for the Respondent(s) No. 7.2,7.4,7.5,7.6,7.7****NOTICE SERVED for the Respondent(s) No.****3.1,3.2,3.3,3.4.1,3.4.2,3.4.3,3.4.4,3.4.5,4.1,4.2,4.3,4.4,4.5,5.1,5.2,5.3,5.4,5.5.****1,5.5.2,5.5.3,5.5.4,5.5.5,6,7.1.1,7.1.2,7.1.3,7.1.4,7.1.5,7.3**=====
CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA P. MAYEE**Date : 22/08/2025****ORAL ORDER****ORDER IN CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR FIXING DATE OF HEARING) NO. 2
of 2025****Heard the learned counsels for the parties.****List the Special Civil Application for final hearing on
18.09.2025 at 4.00PM.**

ORDER IN CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR JOINING PARTY) NO. 3 of 2025

Issue Notice, returnable on 18.09.2025.

Direct service is permitted.

ORDER IN R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 8575 of 2022

The learned senior counsel Mr. R. S. Sanjanwala submits that the learned Gujarat Electricity Regulatory Commission is also seized of the case in respect of extension of Scheduled Commercial Operation Date. The learned senior counsel submits that the present Special Civil Application has direct bearing on the said proceedings. He submits that the petitioner may be permitted to move an application for adjournment before the learned Gujarat Electricity Regulatory Commission, which may be considered favourably.

Since this Court has fixed the case for final hearing on 18.09.2025, if any application for adjournment is made by the petitioner to the learned Gujarat Electricity Regulatory Commission, the same be considered positively.

Direct service is permitted.

(ANIRUDDHA P. MAYEE, J.)

cmk